
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036735-2024 

Tender

MANSFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL SMART PARKING

Nottinghamshire County Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-036735

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04b62d  

Published 13 November 2024, 2:14pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Nottinghamshire County Council

County Hall, Loughborough Road Westbridgford

Nottinghamshire

NG2 7QP

Contact

Mr Jamie Burton

Email

jamie.burton2@nottscc.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1158044961

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036735-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036735-2024
mailto:jamie.burton2@nottscc.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKF15 - North Nottinghamshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=19a9438f-
a9a1-ef11-8132-005056b64545

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=19a9438f-
a9a1-ef11-8132-005056b64545

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk
http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=19a9438f-a9a1-ef11-8132-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=19a9438f-a9a1-ef11-8132-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=19a9438f-a9a1-ef11-8132-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=19a9438f-a9a1-ef11-8132-005056b64545


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

MANSFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL SMART PARKING

Reference number

DN751218

II.1.2) Main CPV code

98351000 - Car park management services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Nottinghamshire County Council (the Council) is seeking tenders, on behalf of Mansfield
District Council (MDC),

As a part of its Town Investment Plan, Mansfield District Council (MDC) is investing in
several projects to improve Mansfield Town Centre and Mansfield District as a place to live,
work and visit. A key objective is to increase foot fall and dwell time in the town centre to
improve its economic prosperity. One key project within the portfolio is the upgrading of the
existing car parks in the town, towards a modern Smart Parking infrastructure. The vision is
to provide Smart Parking infrastructure that is easy to use, is inclusive and uses modern
technology. It will be easier and more efficient for MDC to manage. It will be a key tool in
increasing use of the town centre for work, shopping, leisure and tourism.

Ideally MDC wants to include 13 car parks (2 multi-storey and 11 surface) in the scope of the
smart parking project. There is a limited capital budget for this project, if the budget does not
cover the installation of the Smart Parking infrastructure in all 13 car parks, the priority is for
the two multi-storey car parks to be completed initially. The order of priority after the 2 multi-
storey carparks will be based on the capacity of the car parks from high to low. Table 3.1 in
this document shows the capacity of all car parks that fall within this project.

MDC intends to appoint a turnkey supplier that can design and install all elements of the
required solution, and as many of the desired elements detailed later in this document.



Page 4 to 8

It is assumed that the project will take less than 8 months from contract commencement
date.

It is assumed that suppliers tendering for the project will have relevant experience. Suppliers
should highlight relevant association and professional memberships such as British Parking
Association.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

34926000 - Car park control equipment

51214000 - Installation services of parking meter equipment

98351000 - Car park management services

30144200 - Ticket-issuing machines

34996300 - Control, safety or signalling equipment for parking facilities

63712400 - Parking services

98351100 - Car park services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKF15 - North Nottinghamshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Nottinghamshire County Council (the Council) is seeking tenders, on behalf of Mansfield
District Council (MDC),

As a part of its Town Investment Plan, Mansfield District Council (MDC) is investing in
several projects to improve Mansfield Town Centre and Mansfield District as a place to live,
work and visit. A key objective is to increase foot fall and dwell time in the town centre to



Page 5 to 8

improve its economic prosperity. One key project within the portfolio is the upgrading of the
existing car parks in the town, towards a modern Smart Parking infrastructure. The vision is
to provide Smart Parking infrastructure that is easy to use, is inclusive and uses modern
technology. It will be easier and more efficient for MDC to manage. It will be a key tool in
increasing use of the town centre for work, shopping, leisure and tourism.

Ideally MDC wants to include 13 car parks (2 multi-storey and 11 surface) in the scope of the
smart parking project. There is a limited capital budget for this project, if the budget does not
cover the installation of the Smart Parking infrastructure in all 13 car parks, the priority is for
the two multi-storey car parks to be completed initially. The order of priority after the 2 multi-
storey carparks will be based on the capacity of the car parks from high to low. Table 3.1 in
this document shows the capacity of all car parks that fall within this project.

MDC intends to appoint a turnkey supplier that can design and install all elements of the
required solution, and as many of the desired elements detailed later in this document.

It is assumed that the project will take less than 8 months from contract commencement
date.

It is assumed that suppliers tendering for the project will have relevant experience. Suppliers
should highlight relevant association and professional memberships such as British Parking
Association.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

68

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No



Page 6 to 8

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 7 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

13 December 2024

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

13 December 2024

Local time

12:00pm



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-03T05:28:00+0100
	TCPDF




